
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Thursday, 26 May 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Hearing Panel will be held on 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston 
NG9 1AB, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: T A Cullen (substitute) 

R D MacRae 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE   
 

(Pages 3 - 164) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL HEARING 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Tuesday 7th June 2022 @ 10.00am 

 
The Council Chamber 

Broxtowe Borough Council 
Foster Avenue 

Beeston 
Nottingham 

NG9 1AB 
 

Applicant: Ms Mei Mei Huang 
 

Premises applied for: The Queens Head 
34 Main Street 
Kimberley 
Nottingham 
NG16 2LL 
 

Type of application: 
 

S17 Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 

Date application received 08.04.2022 
 

Consultation period end 06.05.2022 
 

Licensable Activities applied 
for: 

Provision of Indoor Sporting Events 
Provision of Live Music 
Provision of Recorded Music 
Provision of Performance of Dance 
Late Night Refreshment 
Sale of Alcohol 
 
Note: we are advised by the applicant that is is 
intended to operate the business as a bar on the 
ground floor, together with a restaurant also on the 
g
[...]

the terms applied for will undermine the above mentioned licensing objectives. 
 
Clarity of the business plan in respect of how the premises will operate 
 
In considering this application, the Alcohol and Entertainment Sub-Committee will have 
regard to: 
 
The representations from the Interested Parties 
 
The previous history of the premises and applicant. 
 

 
The Licensing Act 2003, and in particular: 

 
S4  General duties of licensing authorities 
(1).    A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
           functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.  
(2).    The licensing objectives are—  

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.  

(3).    In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard 
to—  

(a) its licensing statement published under section 5, and  
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. 

 
S18      Determination of application for premises licence 
(1) This section applies where the relevant licensing authority— 

(a)receives an application for a premises licence made in accordance with 
section 17, and 
(b)is satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement imposed 
on him under subsection (5) of that section. 

(2) Subject to subsection (3), the authority must grant the licence in accordance with 
the application subject only to— 

(a)such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, and 
(b)any conditions which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence. 

Page 6



(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must— 
(a)hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
(b)having regard to the representations, take s
[...]
e and orderliness) and number 

of any customers likely to attend the licensed premises. 
(v) Means of access to and exit from the premises.  
(vi) The provision and availability of adequate seating and the restriction of 

standing areas 
vii Noise from the premises or noise arising from persons visiting the 

premises 
(viii) The potential cumulative impact (see below). 
(ix) Other means and resources available to mitigate any impact. 
(x) Such other matters as may be relevant to the application. 
 

 REASON: To ensure that all relevant matters are taken into consideration 
during the application process. 

 
Sections 6 and 7of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 
 
Their duties under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL 
The overall intention is to hold a “directed discussion” on the issues 

 

Page 8



Procedure for hearing of application  
 
1. The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting 

 
2. The Chair or Legal Advisor will explain the reason for the hearing and explain the 

protocol. 
 
3. Legal Adviser will identify each of the parties to the hearing and inquire whether the 

parties have understood the hearing procedure and are able to see/hear and be 
seen/heard. 

 
4. Chair considers requests for witnesses to be called by each of the parties (If any). 

 
5. Chair assesses and then agrees the maximum period of time in minutes to be 

permitted for each party to address the relevant representations.  
 
6. Chair invites the Applicant to outline his application and address the relevant 

representations and call any witnesses as agreed 
 

7.  After The applicant has spoken the Chair will invite each interested party to ask 
questions through the Chair 

 Responsible Authorities 

 Interested parties 

 Licensing Committee members 
 
8. After each speaker the Chair will invite the Applicant tor his representative to respond 

through the Chair 
 

9. The Chair invites the Re
[...]

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE
	02. Application +DPS Consent 08.04.22
	03. Queens Head Ground Floor Plan
	04. Queens Head First Floor Plan
	05. Decision Notice - Revocation 12.11.20
	06. Decision Notice - Application 02.11.21
	07. Representation Bundle 20.05.22
	08. QUEENS-H






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING HEARING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D D Pringle  
 

Councillors: R D MacRae 
S Paterson 
 

In attendance: T A Cullen 
 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED the Councillor D D Pringle be appointment Chair of the 
Hearing Panel.  
 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

6 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE  
 
An application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
‘Act’), in respect of Queens Head, Kimberley, was considered by the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Committee Licensing Hearing Panel.  
 
The Panel considered the Application, representations made by the Applicant, and the 
representations made by the Interested Parties in relation to this application. This 
included the safeguarding steps undertaken by the Applicant to ensure there was 
minimal impact on the neighbouring properties.  
 

The Committee also noted representations raised by the interested parties relating to 
the application. The Panel noted the concerns relating to noise and Anti-Social 
Behaviour that may take place if the Application was approved. The Panel further 
considered the representations made Nottinghamshire Police in relation to their 
concerns that the Applicant was not a fit or proper person to hold a licence. 
 
 RESOLVED to refuse the applicant the licence. 
 
 
 


